

IMPORTANT NOTICE!

PRECAUTIONARY BOIL WATER ORDER ISSUED (SEE BELOW)

September 17, 2019

Groveland Community Services District

This order is only for the affected areas served by Tank 4, which included Pine Mountain Lake - Unit 12, and Elderberry Court, Elderberry Way, and Rosetta Court. If your home does not fall into this area, you do not have to boil water.

Failure to follow this advisory could result in stomach or intestinal illness.

Background

Due to a water main break this afternoon that resulted in the District to isolate Tank 4, September 17, 2019, contaminants may be present in the water supply. Bacteriological samples will be taken when the waterline is repaired, and the results will be available after 48 hours.

Due to the water main break, the State Water Resources Control Board, in conjunction with the Tuolumne County Environmental Health Department and Groveland Community Services District, are advising residents and businesses located in Pine Mountain Lake, Unit 12, Elderberry Court, Elderberry Way, and Rosetta Court to use boiled tap water or bottled water for drinking and cooking purposes as a safety precaution.

What should I do?

DO NOT DRINK YOUR TAP WATER—USE ONLY BOTTLED WATER.

Bottle water should be used for all drinking (Including baby formula and juice), brushing teeth, washing dishes, making ice and food preparation until further notice.

IF TAP WATER IS USED FOR COOKING OR WASHING DISHES, WATER SHOULD BE BOILED AT A RAPID BOIL FOR AT LEAST ONE MINUTE.

Emergency water treatment and quality testing are being conducted by Groveland Community Services District to resolve this water quality emergency problem. **Groveland Community Services District will notify residents as soon as the water is safe to drink.**

For more information call:

Greg Dunn, Groveland Community Services District at 209-962-7161 x-16

State Water Resources Control Board at 559-447-3300

Tuolumne County Environmental Health Department at 209-533-7405

CANCELLATION OF BOIL WATER ORDER

September 10, 2018

GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

On September 7, 2018, you were notified of the need to boil/disinfect all tap water used for drinking and cooking purposes.

The Groveland Community Services District, in conjunction with the California Department of Health Services, and/or Tuolumne County Environmental Health Department, has determined that, through abatement of the health hazard and comprehensive testing of the water, your water is safe to drink. **It is no longer necessary to boil your tap water or for you to consume bottled water.**

For more information call:

Water Utility contact: Greg Dunn, Groveland Community Services District, 209-962-7161 x-16

State Water Resources Control Board: Carl Carlucci, State Water Resources Control Board, 559-447-3300

Local Environmental Health Jurisdiction: Tuolumne Co Environmental Health, 209-533-7405

